Official Rules – Climate Smart San José Contractor Survey

NO PURCHASE NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN A PRIZE. A PURCHASE WILL NOT IMPROVE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING. OPEN ONLY TO SAN JOSE RESIDENTS WHO ARE 18 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER.

BY ENTERING THIS SWEEPSTAKES, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THESE OFFICIAL RULES.

- SWEEPSTAKES DESCRIPTION. This Sweepstakes is sponsored by the City of San José (the "Sponsor"). The Sweepstakes begins at 10:00:00 a.m. Pacific Time ("PT") on October 4, 2023 and ends at 11:59:59 p.m. Pacific Time ("ET") on December 8, 2023. (the "Submission Period"). By entering this Sweepstakes, you agree to be bound by these Official Rules and the decisions of Sponsor respecting the Sweepstakes.
- ELIGIBILITY. To be eligible to enter this Sweepstakes, you must be at least 18 years old. Any person who is an employee, contractor, officer, director, agent, or other representative of Sponsor, or of any of its affiliates or agencies (including any advertising, fulfillment, or promotion agency involved in the development and/or administration of the Sweepstakes) (collectively, the "Promotion Parties"), and members of such person's immediate family and persons living in the same household with such person, are not eligible to participate in this Sweepstakes.
- HOW TO ENTER. To enter this Sweepstakes, Entrants must complete and submit the online survey. Please note that Sponsor reserves the right to use any and all submissions in its outreach efforts, including through online channels. Limit one (1) entry per email. Your email and any other included information will collectively constitute a "Submission." Submissions with invalid emails will be rejected.
- <u>SELECTION OF WINNERS.</u> Eight (8) prize winners will be selected at random from the list of persons that enter the Sweepstakes. The winners will be selected at random using the email submitted by the Entrant. Personal information such as the Entrant's name will not be used as part of the winner selection.
- PRIZES; ODDS OF WINNING. Eight (8) prizes which consists of four (4) San José Sharks t-shirts and four (4) San Jose Sharks General Admission tickets for two for a mutually agreed upon game. Approximate retail value (ARV): \$45 for the San Jose Sharks t-shirt and \$65 for two San Jose Sharks General Admission tickets. All federal, state and local taxes associated with the prize will be the responsibility of the winner. The odds of winning one of the prizes will depend on the number of eligible entries received during the Submission Period.
- NOTIFICATION. The winners will be notified on or about 10 business days after the event by email at the address provided by the Entrant used to complete the submission. Winners will be given one (1) week to respond to the notification and claim their prize before another Entrant is selected.
- OTHER TERMS. The sponsor's decision is final in all matters pertaining to this Sweepstakes, including matters occurring because of unintended printer, mechanical, human, or other errors. This Sweepstakes is void outside of the United States and where prohibited by law. You release Sponsor from all costs, claims, damages, or injury, whether due to negligence or otherwise, to person(s) or property (including death) due in any manner to participation in this Sweepstakes or use of any prize. Entrants may not use any device or artifice to register multiple times or as multiple registrants.
- LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY. The Promotion Parties shall not be responsible for any typographical, clerical or other errors in any Sweepstakes-related materials. Sponsor is not required to distribute more prizes than as stated in these Official Rules. If the Sweepstakes is compromised by circumstances that otherwise interfere with or corrupt the intended operation, security or fairness of the Sweepstakes, Sponsor reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to discontinue, suspend or terminate the Sweepstakes and to proceed to distribute the prizes in a manner it determines to be fair and reasonable.
- RELEASE. By entering this Sweepstakes, you agree that (i) the Promotion Parties and their respective officers, directors, employees and agents shall not be responsible or liable for, and are hereby released from, any and all costs, injuries, losses or damages of any kind, including, without limitation, death and bodily injury, due in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, to participation in the Sweepstakes, or from entrant's acceptance, receipt, possession and/or use or misuse of a prize (including any travel or activity related thereto); (ii) under no circumstances will you be permitted to obtain awards for, and entrant hereby waives all rights to claim, incidental, consequential or any other indirect or actual damages, including attorneys' fees and court costs.
- <u>DISPUTES.</u> Any dispute arising from this Sweepstakes or these Official Rules shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect or regard to any principles or doctrines of conflicts of law. Venue shall be limited to the Superior Court of Santa Clara County or the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, San José Courthouse.

<u>DISCLOSURE OF WINNERS.</u> To learn the name of the winners of this Sweepstakes contact the City of San José (408) 535-3500. Personal information of the winners will not be disclosed.

SPONSOR. City of San José, 200 East Santa Clara St., San José, CA 95113.